
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3332

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2025

AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries


†3332. Shri Balya Mama Suresh Gopinath Mhatre:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries functional at present in the country;

(b) whether the Government is ensuring at least one AYUSH hospital and one Yoga Centre in all the districts in the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof alongwith the number of districts which have achieved this target, district-wise;

(d) whether the Government is running any specific scheme to promote AYUSH system of medicine in rural and tribal areas and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of the research/study projects related to AYUSH promotion completed recently by the Government along with their findings?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) As per ‘Ayush in India 2023’, there are 3885 Ayush Hospitals and 37804 Dispensaries functional in the country.

(b) & (c) Public health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to ensure establishment of at least one Ayush hospital and one Yoga Centre in all the districts of the country lies with the respective State/UT Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for establishment of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAH) which is also having the provision of Yoga & Naturopathy activity. Accordingly, the State/UT Governments may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) within the existing provisions of NAM Guidelines. As per the proposals received from States/UTs through SAAPs, 203 units of 50/30/10 bedded (IAHs) have been approved in different part of the country. The State/UT-wise details of approved IAHs is furnished at Annexure.


(d) Yes, Ministry of Ayush is implementing NAM through State/UT Governments and supporting their efforts for overall development and promotion of Ayush system of medicines in the country including rural and tribal areas by providing financial assistance under different activities as per the proposals received in their SAAPs. The mission inter-alia makes provision for following activities:

(i) Operationlisation of Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) by upgrading existing Ayush dispensaries and Sub health Centres.

(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals.

(iv) Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/

Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/ dilapidated accommodation)/ Construction of building to establish new Ayush Dispensary in the area where there are no Ayush facilities available.

(v) Setting up of 10/30/50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals.

(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush Hospitals.

(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes.

(viii) Establishment of new Ayush colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector.

(ix) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions and Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ Pharmacy /Para-Medical Courses.

Further, the Ministry of Ayush also implements a Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of Information, Education and Communication (IEC) in Ayush to create awareness regarding Ayush Systems of Medicine. This scheme aims to reach out to all sections of the population across the country and under this Scheme, Ministry organizes National/State level Arogya Fairs, Yoga Fests/Utsavs, Ayurveda Parvs, Celebrate Important Days of Ayush Systems including Ayurveda day, Participate in Health Fairs/ Melas &

Exhibitions, Provide financial assistance for organizing seminars, workshops, conferences and conduct multimedia campaigns etc.


(e) Ministry of Ayush, Government of India has set up Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS), Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH), Central Council For Research In Yoga And Naturopathy (CCRYN) and Central Council for Research in Unani (CCRUM) for undertaking, coordinating, formulating, developing and promoting research on scientific lines in Ayush systems.

The research councils under Ministry of Ayush are actively engaged in evidence-based research through intra mural and collaborative modes, in accordance with research policy, to generate scientific evidence on the safety and efficacy of Ayush interventions. The outcomes of these research efforts are regularly disseminated through peer reviewed publications and are intended to strengthen the scientific basis of Ayush for broader acceptance and integration. There is a Research Portal having details of such efforts. The Ayush Research Portal is a centralized digital platform designed to disseminate curated Ayush-based published research articles. It can be accessed at (https://ayushportal.nic.in/)
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Annexure

The State/UT wise, District wise details of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals in the country


Sl.

No
State/UT

Location

(District)
System of medicine

No.

of

Beds

1
Andaman &

Nicobar Island

  Junglighat,

Port Blair

(South Andaman)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

2
Andhra

Pradesh

 Kakinada
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

Visakhapatnam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

3
Arunachal

Pradesh

Bhalukpong

(West Kameng)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga 50

 Likabali

(Lower Siang)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga 50

Yingkiong

(Upper Siang)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
10

 Seppa

 (East Kameng)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
10

 Ziro

 (Lower Subansiri )

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
10

4 Assam

 Dudhnoi

   (Goalpara)
Ayurveda 50

 Majuli Ayurveda 50

 Kokrajhar Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Baksa Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

 Morigaon Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

 Kaliabor

(Nagaon)
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

 Diphu

(Karbi Anglong )
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 30

 Bajali Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 10

5 Bihar  Patna
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani

and Yoga
50

6 Chandigarh
  Sector -34,

(Chandigarh)
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

7 Chhattisgarh

Janjgir-Champa Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

 Mahasamund Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

  Koria Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

 Korba Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

 Kanker

(Uttar Bastar Kanker)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

  Narayanpur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

  Bijapur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

 Dantewada

(Dakshin Bastar)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10


 Dalli Rajhara

 (Balod )
Ayurveda 30

Surajpur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani 10

8

Dadra Nagar

Haveli and

Daman & Diu

 Silvasa

(Dadra and Nagar

Haveli)

Ayurveda 50

9 Goa

Velguem

 (North Goa)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

Margao

 (South Goa)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

10 Gujarat
Surat Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga 50

Atkot Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga 30

11 Haryana  Hisar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy ,Unani

and Yoga
50

12
Himachal

Pradesh

 Kullu

Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa ,

Homoeopathy, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Mandi

Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa ,

Homoeopathy, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Dharamshala

Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa ,

Homoeopathy, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

13
Jammu &

Kashmir

Kishtwar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 Kupwara
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

  Bilawar

(Kathua)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 Kulgam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 Samba
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani,

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 Gadi Garh
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani,

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

Bandipayeen
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani,

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

14 Jharkhand

 Itki, Ranchi Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Gumla Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Bokaro Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Deoghar Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Palamu Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Dumka Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Jamshedpur Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

15 Karnataka

Gadag Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Mangalore Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Thrithahalli Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

16 Kerala
 Chalakuddy,

ThrissurDistt.

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50


Mattannur,

Kannur

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Adoor,

Pathanamthitta

 Homoeopathy, Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

 Attapadi
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha and Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Kottarakara-Kollam
Ayurveda, Siddha and Yoga &

Naturopathy
30

 Wayanad Ayurveda & Yoga 30

 Idukki Homeopathy & Yoga 30

 Aranmula, Ranni,

Pathanamthitta
Ayurveda & Yoga 30

 Varkala Yoga & Naturopathy 50

Kappukad,

Thiruvanthapuram
Ayurveda, Siddha & Yoga 50

17 Lakshadweep
Deen Dayal

Upadhyay, Kavaratti

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
30

18 Maharashtra

Nandurbar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
30

Sindhudurg
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
30

Pune
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
30

Dharashiv,

(Osmanabad)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
50

Ahmed Nagar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
30

Jalgaon
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
30

Jalna
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
50

Thane
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
50

Nagpur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
50

Gondia
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
50

Chhatrapati Sambhaji

Nagar

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
50

Buldhana
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
50

Gadchiroli
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
30

Wardha
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga

& Unani
30

19 Manipur

Moreh, Tengnoupal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Churancandpur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50


 Kwakeithel Konjeng

Leikai

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

 Keirao AC,

Imphal East District

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 Chandel
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

Jiribam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

 Kangpokpi
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

 Bishnupur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

Noney
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

 Thoubal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

 Senapati
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
10

20
Madhya

Pradesh

 Bhopal Ayurveda and Yoga 50

Indore
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga
50

Narsinghpur
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

Amarkantak Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy   50

Mandleshwar

(Khargaon Disstt.)

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

 Balaghat
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50

 Sehore
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50

Gunna
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50

 Panna
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50

Bhind
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50

Barwani
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
30

Sujalpur
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50

Sheopur
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50

21 Meghalaya

 Sohra (Cherapunje),

CHC, East Khasi Hills

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Umtrew Village,

Rhi Bhoi District,

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Jowai,

West Jaintia Hills

Dist)

Homoeopathy, Yoga, Ayurveda 30


22 Mizoram
 Aizawl  Ayurveda, and Homoeopathy   50

Saitul Ayurveda, and Homoeopathy   10

23 Nagaland

 Noklak,

Tuensang District

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga
30

 Razha,

Chedema

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga
50

 Sapangya

(Chungtia)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga
50

Yachem,

Longleng

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga
30

 Kiphire Homeopathy 30

Tizit, Ayurveda, Homoeopathy 30

Akuhaito,

Zunheboto
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy 30

24 Odisha

 Dhenkanal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 Behrampur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Balasore
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

25 Puducherry

 Villianur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Siddha
50

Yanam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Siddha
50

Karaikal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Siddha
30

26 Punjab

  Dyalpur Sodhin

Zirakpur (Initially at

Mohali)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 Moga

(Initially at Tarn

taran)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Yoga & Naturopathy
50

27 Rajasthan

   Bhilwara
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani,
50

  Ajmer
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani,
50

  Churu
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani,
50

   Bikaner
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani,
50

  Jaipur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani,
50

    Sikar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani,
50

   Sawaimadhopur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Yoga & Naturopathy
50

   Bharatpur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Yoga & Naturopathy
50

Kithana Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and 30


Unani

Bhilwara

(Asind)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Bhilwara

(Bijoliya)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Karuli

(Mandrayal)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Alwar

(Behror)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Alwar

(Neemrana)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Jodhpur

(Shekhala)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Dausa

(Nangal Raja Watan)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Jaipur - A

(Paota)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Sikar (Dhod)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Sikar

(Shreemadhopur)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Barmer

(Gira)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Jalore

(Bagoda)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Baran

(Kishanganj)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Jhalawar

(Bakani)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Kota

(Sultanpur)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Pali

(Rohat)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Ajmer

(Masuda)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Ajmer

(Peesangan)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Dholpur

(Sepau)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Bharatpur

(Sewer)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Nagaur

(Kheenvasar)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Sri Ganganagar

(Rai Singh Nagar)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Dungarpur

(Dovra)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10

Pratapgarh

(Arnod)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani
10


28 Sikkim

 Kyongsa,

Gyalshing, West

Sikkim

Ayurveda and Homoeopathy   50

NIT,

Deorali
Sowa-Rigpa 30

29


Tamil Nadu

 Theni Siddha, Yoga & Naturopathy 50

Thiruvannamalai Siddha, Yoga & Naturopathy 50

Pudukkottai

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

 Namakkal

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

AAGHIM Campus,

Chennai

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kottar,

Nagercoil
Ayurveda  30

30 Telangana

Siddipet

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Vikarabad

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Jayashankar

Bhupalapally,

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

31 Tripura

 Paradise

Chowmuhani,

Agartala

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga & Naturopathy
50

 South Sabroom
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and

Yoga
50

32 Uttar Pradesh

Jaunpur
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
30

 Bulandsheher

(initially at Kushi

Nagar)

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

Bilhour,

Kanpur Nagar

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

 West Katli, Lucknow
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

 Badrasi,

Varanasi

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

 Nawab Ganj, Baraily
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

 Basti
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

   Sirathu Koushambi
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50


  Sonbhadra
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

   Orai Jalaun
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Sant kabir Nagar,
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Deoria
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Lalitpur
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

   Amethi
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Kanpur Dehat
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

   Firozpur,

Balia District

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Raibarelly
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Baghpat
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Fatehpur
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Shravasti
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Unnao
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Hardoi
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Gorakhpur
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Sambhal
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

  Mirzapur
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

33 Uttarakhand

Haldwani Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

 Jakhnidhar,

Tehri
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

 Tanakpur,

Champawat
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Kotdwar,

Pauri

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

 Pathri,

Haridwar

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
10

 Bheemtal,

Nainital

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
10

 Piran Kaliya,

Haridwar
Unani 50

34 West Bengal
 Topsikhata, District

Alipurduar

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50


 Paschim District

Midnapur

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50

